

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 6263/2023

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 254/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 547/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 783/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 429/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 260/2022 27-09-2022 in RFA No. 413/2022 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh)

DHARAM CHAND & ORS. ETC.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS. ETC.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.115647/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.115650/2023-ADDITION / DELETION / MODIFICATION PARTIES and IA No.115655/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.115660/2023-SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT and IA No.115663/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.115653/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.115657/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.115665/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILEING / CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.115661/2023-APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT)

WITH

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 10108/2023

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.119625/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.119627/2023-APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION and IA No.119626/2023-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.119628/2023-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING SUBSTITUTION APPLN. and IA No.119633/2023-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT) SLP(C) No....Diary No.10108/2023

Date : 05-07-2023 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.R. GAVAI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.B. PARDIWALA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rameshwar Singh Malik, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Jitesh Malik, Adv.

Mr. Rahul Singh, Adv.

Mr. Satish Kumar, AOR

Mr. Gagan Gupta, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Permission to file special leave petition(s) is granted.
2. Delay condoned.
3. Abatement, if any, is set aside.
4. IA Nos.115650, 115655, 119627 and 119633 of 2023 are allowed, at the risk of the petitioner(s).
5. Amended cause title be filed within two weeks.
6. Issue notice.
7. Considering the facts and until further orders of this Court, no recovery shall be made from the petitioners.
8. Tag with SLP(C) No....Diary No.378 of 2023.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANJU KAPOOR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)