ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.5

SECTION IV-B

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL)Diary No(s).32510/2021

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 255/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 258/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 259/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 260/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 1339/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 1721/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 1722/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 1723/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 1724/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 1725/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 1726/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 1727/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 1729/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 1892/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 2795/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 3659/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 3690/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 3691/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 4597/2018 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 861/2019 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 1409/2019 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 3105/2019 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 879/2020 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 880/2020 23-09-2021 in RFA No. 121/2021 passed by the High Court Of Punjab & Haryana At Chandigarh)

RAM NARAIN (SINCE DECEASED) THROUGH HIS LRS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF HARYANA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and IA No.202722/2022-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING/CURING THE DEFECTS and IA No.202724/2022-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT)

Date: 18-09-2023 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPANKAR DATTA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jasbir Singh Malik, Adv.

Mr. Parikshit Parashar, Adv.

Ms. Divya Mishra, Adv. Mr. Varun Punia, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

- Heard learned counsel for the petitioners.
- 2. The application for deleting the names of proforma respondent Nos.5 and 6 is allowed at the risk and responsibility of the petitioners.

- 2
- 3. Amended memo of parties be filed accordingly.
- 4. Issue notice on the application for condonation of delay as well as on the Special Leave Petition, returnable on 10.10.2023.
- 5. Tag with SLP(C)Nos.15193-15296 of 2023.
- 6. Liberty is granted to serve the respondents through standing counsel as well as through dasti process.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)
COURT MASTER (NSH)